ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 22, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 25
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO YEAR CONTRACT EXTENSION

WITH ALLIANCE BIOMEDICAL dba RS BIOMEDICAL, INC. as originally 

authorized in resolution #13-353

RESOLUTION # 16 – 499

WHEREAS, in Resolution 13-353, an agreement was authorized with Alliance Biomedical dba RS Biomedical, Inc (RS Biomedical, Inc.) for the provision of maintenance and repair of biomedical equipment at the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD); and 

WHEREAS, through Resolution 13-353, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized an agreement with RS Biomedical, Inc. for the period of three years commencing October 1, 2013, with an option to renew for two additional years; and 

WHEREAS, the original three year period of contract expired on September 30, 2016 and the Health Department proposes to exercise the option to extend for two additional years; and   

WHEREAS, Alliance Biomedical dba RS Biomedical, Inc. (RS Biomedical, Inc.) is a local vendor and will be responsible for all labor, supervision, equipment, tools, travel, obtaining parts and materials necessary to provide preventive maintenance, corrective maintenance, and emergency repairs on ICHD’s biomedical equipment, in addition to performing an initial inspection of all newly purchased biomedical equipment prior to placing the equipment into service; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Community Health Center Board recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize the amended agreement between the Ingham County Health Department and RS Biomedical, Inc. for two additional years; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners approve the amended agreement with RS Biomedical, Inc. to extend services for two additional years for the term of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2018.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending Resolution #13-353 with agreement with RS Biomedical, Inc. for two additional years for the term of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2018.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that RS Biomedical, Inc. shall continue to provide labor, supervision, equipment, tools, travel, obtaining parts and materials necessary to provide preventive maintenance, corrective maintenance, and emergency repairs on ICHD’s biomedical equipment at the rate of $21.50 per piece plus corrective maintenance at $95 per hour and an emergency repair hourly rate of $150, in addition to performing an initial inspection of all newly purchased biomedical equipment and any existing equipment not included on the original contract inventory sheet at the rate of $21.50 per piece.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrative is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign the agreement after it is approved as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Tennis, Koenig, Nolan, Hope

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Banas, Case Naeyaert     Approved  11/14/2016
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Case Naeyaert     Approved  11/16/2016

